

**HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATHI**

**MAIN CASE NO.: A.S.No.585 of 2007**

**PROCEEDING SHEET**

| <b>Sl. No.</b> | <b>Date</b> | <b>ORDER</b>                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               | <b>OFFICE NOTE</b> |
|----------------|-------------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------|
| 13.            | 08.03.2022  | <p><b><u>SRS,J</u></b></p> <p style="text-align: center;"><b><u>I.A.No.1 of 2019</u></b></p> <p>This interlocutory application is filed under Order XXXIX Rules 1 and 2 read with Section 151 of CPC, by respondent No.1 in the appeal, to expedite hearing of I.A.No.4 of 2018.</p> <p>Since I.A.No.4 of 2018 was already ordered on 01.08.2019, no purpose would be served in keeping this application pending.</p> <p>Hence, this interlocutory application is closed.</p> <p style="text-align: center;"><b><u>I.A.No.4 of 2019</u></b></p> <p>This interlocutory application is filed to bring proposed respondent No.14 to 25 on record as respondent Nos.14 to 25 in the appeal, who are purchasers <i>pendente lite</i>.</p> <p>Issue notice to respondent Nos.14 to 25.</p> <p>Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal notice on proposed respondent Nos.14 to 25 through RPAD and file proof of service within two weeks.</p> <p>Post on 22.03.2022.</p> <p style="text-align: center;"><b><u>I.A.No.1 of 2021</u></b></p> <p>This interlocutory application is filed by third party seeking permission to come on record as one of the respondent in the appeal.</p> <p>Sri MRK Chakravarthy, learned counsel appearing for respondent Nos.1 to 10 and Sri P.A.V. Padmanabham, learned counsel for respondent No.14 seek time to file counter.</p> |                    |

Post on 22.03.2022.

**I.A.Nos.2 and 3 of 2021**

The petitioner, who is respondent No.1 in the appeal suit filed I.A.No.2 of 2021 under Order XXIII Rule 1 read with 151 of CPC praying the Court to direct the respondents herein to withdraw O.S.No.18 of 2005 on the file of learned Principal District Judge, YSR Kadapa District.

I.A.No.3 of 2021 is filed by respondent No.1 in the appeal suit, praying the Court to permit him to pursue O.S.No.18 of 2005 by receiving his affidavit on record.

Sri V R Reddy Kovvuri, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner/respondent No.1 on instructions, seeks permission of this Court to withdraw these interlocutory applications.

Permission is accorded.

Accordingly these interlocutory applications are dismissed as withdrawn.

**A.S.585 OF 2007**

Registry is directed to verify and delete the interlocutory applications from the cause list, which are ordered.

Print the name of Sri PAV Padmanabham, learned counsel for respondent No.13.

List the matter on 22.03.2022.

\_\_\_\_\_  
**SRS,J**

*ikn*

|  |  |  |  |
|--|--|--|--|
|  |  |  |  |
|--|--|--|--|